BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 501-120-100
Issue 11 , January 1980
REFERENCE
BUZZERS AND BELLS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, LIMITATIONS, AND CONNECTIONS
1. GENERAL

s tations or kl' Y s.vstt•m:;.
Fig. 2 - 7-Type Bell
B. Ordering Guide
2 .02 ll cfcr to Table A for low \'Oi tagc buzzers
and hells.
2.03 Reft" r to Table B for high r<'sislance buzze rs
(ac operation only).
C. Design Features
2.04 The 7 1-' lllm.er ( A&M Only) (riJ.{. 1) and the
7-typr hell Wig. 2) have the same design
features cxcc•p1 Lhc bel l is equippc•d with a clappe r·
a ncl 3-inch J.(CJnf.(.
NOTICE
~Hl rur U:.04' ur fll~dii:-Urt• UUt..idt· tht•
Bt•ll S.\~tt 111 l 'l\t' ~"J>l \ll ll ll ' r wrilh:ll aJ.{rl't' tiH 'nl
Pr iuh·d 111 l .~A
Page 1
SECTION SO 1-120- 1 00
TABLE A
LOW VOLTAGE AC AND DC SIGNALS
ORDERING GUIDE OPERATING FEATURES
VOLTAGE RANGE
APPROXIMATE (SEE NOTE) APPRO X AC CURR ENT
S IGNAL CODE REPLACED BY 50-60 DC INMA
DC
CYCLES
RES'
(VOLTS)
AC MIN MA X
7A-49 - 14-40 25-50 270 32 75
7C--19 - 2-5 4-9 2.6 135 200
70-49 - 3-10 6-18 15.8 0 185
Bell 7E-49 - 10-20 18-31) 105 85 125
7F -49t - 24 -60 :~5-60 682 26 50
7F-49t - 20-60 20-60 682 15 40
KS-8108L2 - 3-4 3-4 .5 540 770
Buzzer KS-8109L2 - 14-30 14-30 55 150 t!OO
KS-8110L2 - 24-50 24 -50 300 45 125
KS-20419L1 - - 6-10 60 70 125
• Mu ltiply these values by 3 when co mputing de current drain, except fo r 7F buzzer or b~ll.
t May a lso be operated with 16- to 20-cycle ri nging current. Effective impedance is then 850 ohms and ap p roximate ly
3f>OO ohms in ser ies with 2·JJf capacitor .
No t e: In ('Omplianrt• with Part liH of the I•'('( ' rult·s. ha zardou s \'olt;q . .!t •:-: s hall not tw rtnil t•tl through
lht• ~anw t·ahlt•s, t·onnerlurs. ur mounting c:nrrl~ as tho:w n,ntaining lhl' ring and t ip pair or· auxiliar.\' intt·rfat't' lt:acl!-> .
AtTOI'tlin).!ly wht•n haza radous voltages U!-;fd tn JmWt!l' tht!St' dt•virt•s., rouh• powt•r thrnu).!h a :-wparatt• pai r . lllazaradou s \'U lta!.!CS
art• dt•fint•d as thus(' whirh <"XCl't.'d ·12 ,.,,Its at· prak (:{UV HM S), xn \'olt s tk. or t'oJllhint•d a t· an ti tit· \'olta).!t •s with tht• dr
rom ponPnt ht'twt•t•n 21 anti ~I) \' '>Its, a(· \'O ila).!rs Jess than (r>;> .O.tiX\'clt'l pt:ak. \ 'oltal!t'S U:O:t•tl ro r llt'l \\'ork ~ iJ,!nal i ng and t•untroJ
lrirtJ.!illl!. talk hattt·r~· . t'tt·. ) an· not t· lassifit•d as ha7.a radtHIS ,-ultaJ,!t •s.
2.05 Th e armatu re and contacts of the 7F buzzer
and 7-type bell are protected by a snap-on
cover. With thi s cover installed, the signa ling
unit protrudes 1-112 inches from the mounting
surfa c·e .
2.06 The 7F buzzer and 7-type bell have three
screw type termi na ls designated A, C, and
D for conductor terminations.
Page 2
2 .07 The gong of the 7-type bell (Fig. 2) has its
mountin!{ hole drilled off-center. The
eccentricity of the mounted 1-(0ng prov ides fo r
adjustment of t he bell's vo lum e by rotating the
gong to increase or decrease the trave l distance
between the clapper and the gonl-(.
2.08 The ~!-type buzzer (F'il-(. 3, 4, and 5) is
composed of a G l C rinl-(er motor , P-type
armature, and 64A plastic gon!{ (cover).
t TABLE B .
HIGH RESISTANCE BUZZE RS
OPERATING VOLTAGE
ORDERING GU ID E AC
24 VOLT R INGING
DC CU RR ENT
9A •
913 * •
9Ct •
KS-8109L2 or • • KS-8llOL2
* Consists of 9A buzzer plus 219B adapter and
mounting screws (Pig. 4}. This buzz~r for ac
operation only .
t Consists of 9A buzzer plus 220A adapter and
mounting screws (Fig. 5) .
2.09 The KS-8108LI, KS-81091.1, and KS-8110Ll
buzzers have either a sin(!le or double coil
and should be used for de op~rat.ion only. They
<U'C rated M 0 .
2.10 The KS-81081.2, KS-8 t09L2, and KS-8110L2
buzzers (Fi~. 6) replace the List 1 buzzers.
They have a single <'Oil only and may be used for